

S269608

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES,
Respondent,

JANE DOE,
Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3, CASE NO. B307389
HON. SHIRLEY K. WATKINS, TRIAL JUDGE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE NO. BC659059

**REPLY TO LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

TAYLOR & RING, LLP
David M. Ring, SBN 151124
Natalie L. Weatherford, SBN 278522
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 360
Manhattan Beach, California 90266
Telephone: (310) 209-4100
Email: ring@tayloring.com
weatherford@tayloring.com

ESNER, CHANG & BOYER
Holly N. Boyer, SBN 221788
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 535-9860
Email: hboyer@ecbappeal.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT 9

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF ENORMOUS IMPORTANCE; THE
DISTRICT CANNOT CREDIBLY ARGUE OTHERWISE 9

II. NOTHING ARGUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTIFIES IMMUNIZING PUBLIC
ENTITIES FROM TREBLE DAMAGES UNDER GOVERNMENT CODE
SECTION 818 10

III. THE DISTRICT CANNOT IGNORE THE NON-PUNITIVE OBJECTIVES THAT
LIE AT THE HEART OF AB 218 AND THE TREBLE DAMAGES PROVISION. 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beeman v. Burling</i> (1990) 216 Cal.App.3d 1586.....	12
<i>DuBois v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 382	13
<i>Hill v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1281	12
<i>Kelly v. Yee</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 336.....	12
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 142.....	10, 11, 12
<i>LeVine v. Weis</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 201	12
<i>Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transp. Authority v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 261	14
<i>Marron v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 1049	12, 13
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> (1992) 502 U.S. 301	14
<i>People ex rel. Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 30.....	12, 14
<i>State Dep't of Corrections v. WCAB</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 885.....	12, 13, 17
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164	12

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1(b).....	5, 7, 9
Government Code section 818	<i>passim</i>
Government Code section 12653	12

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill 218*passim*
Noah Menold, "*Passing the Trash*" in *Illinois After Doe-3 v. Mclean
County Unit District No. 5: A Proposal for Legislation to Prevent School
Districts from Handing Off Sexually Abusive Employees to Other School
Districts* (2014) 34 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 473 6

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(1)..... 9
